

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of  
DAVID GEISEN

)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Docket No. IA-05-052

ASLBP No. 06-845-01-EA

---

NRC STAFF'S PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF BOARD'S DENIAL OF  
MOTION FOR STAY AND PETITION FOR A STAY PENDING REVIEW

---

Lisa B. Clark  
Counsel for the NRC Staff

January 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
DISCUSSION .....	8
A. The Board Erred in Weighing the Harm to Mr. Geisen and the Government Resulting From the Requested Stay .....	10
1. The Board Improperly Dismissed Or Disregarded The Harm to DOJ .....	11
a. DOJ Has Identified Harm Resulting From Inconsistent Witness Statements .....	12
b. DOJ Has Identified Harm Resulting From An Administrative Record Which is Incomplete and Potentially Inaccurate and Misleading .....	14
c. DOJ Has Identified Harm Due to Interference with DOJ's Ability to Prepare Witnesses for Trial .....	15
2. The Board Erred in Assessing the Harm to Mr. Geisen Resulting from a Stay .....	16
B. The Board Applied An Improper Standard To The Staff's Stay Request .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

*Campbell v. Eastland*, 307 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . . 8

*Afro-Lecon v. United States*, 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 22

*United States v. One Cadillac Coupe DeVille*, 41 F.R.D. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) . . . . . 22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.*, 17 BNA OSHC 1936, 1997 CCH OSHD ¶ 31,273 (1997) . . . . . 22

Commission:

*Oncology Services Corp.*, CLI-93-17, 38 NRC 44 (1993) . . . . . *passim*

*David Geisen*, CLI-06019, 64 NRC 9 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*David Geisen*, 63 NRC 523 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

*Duke Energy Corp.*, (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-21, 60 NRC 21 (2004) . . . . . 9

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)(i) . . . . . 1, 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.342 . . . . . 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 15 . . . . . 12

Memorandum of Understanding Between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the Department of Justice, 53 Fed. Reg. 50317 (December 14, 1988) . . . . . 1, 3, 8, 23 n.20

January 19, 2007
